## **RESOLUTION NO. 1993-131**

RATIFYING CHANGES TO CONTRACT 91098 BETVEEN S. WEISS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY FOR TECHNICAL SERVICES FOR PROJECT 12A-E - FIBER OPTIC SYSTEM (\$17,416.51 - RTA CAPITAL FUND) AND RE-AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER'S FULL CHANGE ORDER AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO GCRTA PROCUREMENT POLICY I-4.2.7.2

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1992-14 previously authorized the General Manager to enter into a contract with S. Weiss & Associates, Inc. located at 808 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 104, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 for technical services for Project 12A-E - Fiber Optic System at a price of ninety-seven thousand two hundred ninety & 16/100 dollars (\$97,290.16); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager's Change Order authority was used earlier in the project for additional technical services at a price of seven thousand six hundred two & 70/100 dollars (\$7,602.70); and

WHEREAS, equipment changes in the fiber optic system contract resulted in a need for additional review work by the technical consultant at a price of seventeen thousand four hundred sixteen & 51/100 dollars (\$17,416.51); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, in order to meet the service needs of the Authority, authorized the contractor to proceed with the work resulting in a revised total contract price of one hundred twenty-two thousand three hundred nine & 37/100 dollars (\$122,309.37).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That all previous changes to the contract for technical services for Project 12A-E - fiber Optic System between S. Weiss & Associates, Inc. and the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority authorized by the General Manager pursuant to his authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2 be and they are hereby ratified.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to exercise his full change order authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2, as applied to the S. Weiss & Associates, Inc./GCRTA contract.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	August	24' ,	1993	
				Mille
	1		Pres	ident

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer